Regulatory Commission to add a Priority Mail Express International, Priority Mail International & First-Class Package International Service contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Competitive Product List in the Mail Classification Schedule.

DATES: Date of notice: April 20, 2022. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Christopher C. Meyerson, (202) 268-

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on April 12, 2022, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express International, Priority Mail International & First-Class Package International Service Contract 5 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2022-52 and CP2022-56.

### Joshua J. Hofer,

Attorney, Ethics & Legal Compliance. [FR Doc. 2022-08431 Filed 4-19-22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

#### **POSTAL SERVICE**

## Product Change—Priority Mail and First-Class Package Service **Negotiated Service Agreement**

**AGENCY:** Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Date of required notice: April 20,

2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202-268-8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on April 6, 2022, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & First-Class Package Service Contract 217 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2022-50, CP2022-55.

### Sean Robinson,

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2022-08453 Filed 4-19-22; 8:45 am]

### **POSTAL SERVICE**

## **Product Change—Priority Mail Express** and Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

**AGENCY:** Postal Service<sup>™</sup>.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Date of required notice: April 20.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Sean Robinson, 202-268-8405. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The

United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.Š.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on April 13, 2022, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express & Priority Mail Contract 131 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2022-53, CP2022-57.

#### Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2022-08454 Filed 4-19-22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

### SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34-94721; File No. SR-PEARL-2022-11]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; MIAX PEARL LLC; Notice of Filing of a **Proposed Rule Change To Amend the MIAX PEARL Options Fee Schedule To Increase Certain Connectivity Fees:** Suspension of and Order Instituting **Proceedings To Determine Whether To** Approve or Disapprove the Proposed **Rule Change** 

April 14, 2022.

Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act"),1 and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,2 notice is hereby given that on April 1, 2022, MIAX PEARL, LLC ("MIAX Pearl" or "Exchange") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission") a proposed rule change as described in Items I and II below, which Items have been prepared by the

Exchange. The Commission is publishing this notice to solicit comments on the proposed rule change from interested persons and is, pursuant to Section 19(b)(3)(C) of the Act, hereby: (i) Temporarily suspending the rule change; and (ii) instituting proceedings to determine whether to approve or disapprove the proposed rule change.

### I. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Terms of Substance of the Proposed Rule Change

The Exchange is filing a proposal to amend the MIAX PEARL Options Fee Schedule (the "Fee Schedule") to amend certain connectivity fees.

The text of the proposed rule change is available on the Exchange's website at http://www.miaxoptions.com/rulefilings/pearl at MIAX PEARL's principal office, and at the Commission's Public Reference Room.

# II. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis for, the Proposed Rule Change

In its filing with the Commission, the Exchange included statements concerning the purpose of and basis for the proposed rule change and discussed any comments it received on the proposed rule change. The text of these statements may be examined at the places specified in Item IV [sic] below. The Exchange has prepared summaries, set forth in sections A, B, and C below, of the most significant aspects of such statements.

A. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis for, the Proposed Rule Change

# 1. Purpose

The Exchange proposes to amend the Fee Schedule to increase the fees for Members 3 and non-Members to access the Exchange's System Networks 4 via a 10 gigabit ("Gb") ultra-low latency

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

<sup>2 17</sup> CFR 240.19b-4.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> The term "Member" means an individual or organization that is registered with the Exchange pursuant to Chapter II of these Rules for purposes of trading on the Exchange as an "Electronic Exchange Member" or "Market Maker." Members are deemed "members" under the Exchange Act. See Exchange Rule 100.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> The Exchange's System Networks consist of the Exchange's extranet, internal network, and external network.